# 21-22 APRIL 2022 BOARD MEETING UNCONTESTED AGENDA ITEM

**AGENDA ITEM: 12** 

**SUBJECT:** 

Rescinding Waste Discharge Requirements Orders

**BOARD ACTION:** 

Adopt the Orders.

### **BOARD MEETING LOCATION:**

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board meeting 1685 E. Street

Fresno, CA 93706-2020

**⋈** AND VIA VIDEO AND TELECONFERENCE

### CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

#### ORDER R5-2022-00XX

#### RESCINDING WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board), finds that the Central Valley Water Board adopted the following Orders which are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

## a. KINGSBURY GREENS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, NEVADA COUNTY - WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER No. 95-238

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 95-238 adopted on 27 October 1995 prescribes requirements for the Kingsbury Greens Community Services District (Facility) in Nevada County. On 19 March 2021, Kingsbury Greens CSD submitted a Report of Waste Discharge requesting coverage under the Statewide General Water Quality Order 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems. Regulation of the discharge was transferred to enrollment under WQ 2014-0153-DWQ-R5375, which was issued by the Executive Officer in March 2022. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order 95-238.

### b. TIM COHEE AND THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, CHINA PEAK SKI RESORT WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, FRESNO COUNTY - WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER NO. 86-065

Waste Discharge Requirements Order 86-065, adopted on 28 March 1986, prescribes requirements for the discharge from the China Peak Ski Resort Wastewater Treatment Facility (Facility). The Facility's treatment system consists of an extended aeration activated sludge treatment system with chlorination and discharges to evaporation/percolation ponds followed by a leachfield system. On 26 June 2019, Tim Cohee, China Peak Ski Resort owner, and the United States Forest Service, landowner, submitted a Report of Waste Discharge for coverage under State Water Resources Control Board Order 2014-0153-DWQ, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order) for the Facility. Additional information was provided in subsequent materials up to 8 June 2021. On 6 January 2022, a Notice of Applicability was issued for the Facility (enrollee number 2014-0153-DWQ-R5369) enrolling the Facility under the General Order upon rescission of Order 86-065. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order 86-065.

## c. YOUNG LIFE CAMPAIGN, WOODLEAF CAMP STP, YUBA COUNTY – WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5-2004-0040

Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2004-0040, adopted on 19 March 2004, prescribes requirements for the Woodleaf Camp STP's Wastewater Treatment System in Yuba County. Young Life, owners of Woodleaf Camp, submitted a Report of Waste Discharge (RWD) requesting coverage under the Statewide General Water

Quality Order (WQO) 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment System. Regulation of the discharge was transferred to enrollment under WQO 2014-0153-DWQ-R5372, which was issued by the Executive Officer on 11 February 2022. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Order R5-2004-0040.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that the above Orders are rescinded on the date of this order unless otherwise stated above.

I, PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on 21 April 2022.

PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer